
CITY OF HALIFAX 

MINUTES OF CITY COUNCIL 

1931-32 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



MINUTES 

OF THE 

CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE 

CITY OF HALIFAX 

FOR THE 

CIVIC YEAR 1931-32 

George Edwin Ritchie 	 Moyor 

Edward Dor.ovan, 	 Deputy Mayor 

H.S.Rhind 	 City Clerk 

w. 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



INDEX TO MINUTES OF CITY COUNCIL 
1931-32 

Accounts 

General ill  75, 127, 176, oil 	319,3 	m 
Lovett, L. A,K.O. 

McKim Ltd 

495 

4.00 

Adams, Frank 

Elected Alderman 	 718 

Advertising 

Acct. A. MoKim Ltd 	 400 

Airport 

Capital borrowing 	 582 

Final payment fence 	 131 

al 	Hangar contract 	 45 

U 	so 	Seed contract 	 114 

Lighting 	 . 	665 

Wires, underground 	 412 

Aldermen 

Declared elected 	 714 

Swearing in 	 3- 125 

Annual Reports 

See Consolidated Balance Sheet 

Applications 

Dr. P. A. Gough 

Carson, A. J. Open Air Rink 

32 

392 

.Appointments 

Asst. City Collector 330, 	465 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



IA) Continued 

Appointments 

City Collector 

Committees 

Dairy & Food Inspector 

Deputy Mayor 

Fence Viewer 

Officials 

Poll Tax Officer 

Stenographer, City Clerk's 

110 - 246 

25 

164 

33 

101 

3o 

299 

Dept. 	161 

Appropriations 

Departmental, see "Auditor" 

Fire Chiefs' Convention 	 181 

Inquiry, N. S. Light and Power Co, Ltd. 401 

Archives of N. S. 	 236 

Assessment 

Maritime Paper Co. 	 332 

Relief Commission 	 245— 324 

Assessor 

Purchase of Typewriter 

Report on Tax Rate 

 

 

614.6 

566 

Auctioneers 

App. C. S. Blakey 
	

7 

u 	P. Seeley 

Auditor 

Automatio Salary Increases 	 557 

Oftsolidated Balance sheet 	 186 

Departmental appropriations, 163, 470, 516 
579, 673 

—24= 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Auditor- 

Firemenst Benefit rdnd 	 57g 

Gardens appropriation 	 517 

Poll Tax, assessment and collection 	248 

School site, Mumford Road 	 32 

Surety Bonds 	 328 

Tax Collections 49, 119, 167, 186, 269, 301 
303, 974, 375, 469, 516, 79 

to72 
Whelan, Widow Thomas, Grant 	 15 

Automatic Salary Increases - 

Avon River Power Co. 

Merger 

511.0 

315 

Balance Sheet 	 186-375 

Bank 

Temporary Loan 	 18 

Barnutead, A. S. 	235, 272, 485, 	 486 

Refund to Widow, late Jeremiah 	366 

Bathing, Public Baths, 

Dredging 	 148 

Bell, F. H. 

Resignation 	 481 

Superannuation 	 525 

Betts, Wm. 

Refund 	 388 

Bezanson, H. F. 	 444- 445 

Boards and Committees, 

See Committees. 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



54 

328 

210-236 

7 

Board of Trade 

Bonds, Surety 

Book of Remembranoe 

Brine, N. 

Business Telephone 

Rates 

Butler, A. M. 

See Auditor 

166, 352, 	382 

-0-- 

Cabs Committee 	 187 

Camp Hill Cemetery 

Accounts 	 79 
Bequest 	 614 

Resignation, Alderman Redmond 	 66 

Revenue from lots 	 i6 

St. Georgeld Division 	 673 

Campbell, J. J. 

Account 
	 243 

Canadian National Railways 	 152 

Canadian Red Cross 

Emergency Appeal 	 393 

Cemetery (See Camp Hill) 

Championship Race 

Cogswell Medal 	 312 

Cornwallis Cup 	 313- 390 

Schooner Race 	 297 

Chief of police (See Police) 

Chief of Halifax Fire Department(See Fire Dept) 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Chronicle (See Tenders for Advertising) 

Church, St. Baulle 

Remembrance Service 	 315 

Citizen (See Tenders for Advertising) 

City Assessor 

Tax Rate Report 	 566 

City Apditor (See Auditor) 

City Charter 

City Clerk 

List of Officials for 
reappointment 	 31 

Returns Civic Elections 	 3 - 5 
72 - 73 

General Election, 
Mayor and Aldermen 	 714 

City Collector 

Appointment of - 	 57, 110, 246 

of Asst. 	 297 

of Sub Collector 	 518 

City Electrician 

See Fire Department 

City Engineer 

See Engineer 

City Estimated 

See Estimates 

City Hall 

Renovation 	 50, 372 

City Health Board 

See Health Board 

City Home 

Accounts 10, 76, 127, 177, 238, 275, 319, 
373,396, 447, 489, 559, 633. 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



City Home 

Coal Tenders 

Concrete Floor, Kitchen 

Extension, engaging Architect 

Extension 

Tenders for Extension 

Fire Insurance 

153 

293 

54,114 

157 

172, 184 

112 

City 

City 

City 

Monthly reports 49, 112, 157, 186, 
267, 294, 373, 426, 

Potatoes and Vegetables 

Repairs and replacements 462, 607, 

Repairs, Tenders 

Supplies, Tenders 

Vote of thanks 

Plan (See Works Department) 

Prison 
See Prison. 

Solicitor 

Re-organization Police Department 

Resigaation 

514, 
671, 6o8 

371 

67o 

462,607 

707 
462 

34.7 

City Treasurer 

Civic Reform Association 

Claim, Dr. Gough 

Hamilton, Margaret 

Clayton & Sons 

Coal 

45, 118, 

557 
181 

84 

294 

Appointment of Inspeotor 

DismissIk of weighers 

Letter, Alderman O'Malley 

584 

611 

392 

 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Coal 

Tenders for Coal 	 149, 	153 

Weighers Report 	 120 

Cogswell Medal 	 312 

Committees, 

Appointment of standing, 	 25 

New Aldermen Appointed 	 123. 

Special, entertaining, 
Union N. S. Municipalities 	 165 

Special officials, Super. Fund 	51 

Special, Public Utilities 	 51, 73. 

Special, re Purchase of Food Supplies 513 

Special, Relief Commission As 	245 

Special, Renovation City Hall 	 50 

Tax Property Sales Committee 	 249 

Special, Taxation and Tax Exemption 	510 

Special, Unemployment Relief 	 266 

Registration 270 

519 Hockey Game 

Commons 

See Gardens, Parks and Commons 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 	 10,375 

contracts 

See Tenders 

Conventions 

Fire Chief 	 125, 156, 173 

Cornwallis Memorial 

Unveiling 	 123 

Cup presented by Committee 	 313 

Present at ion 	 390 

"7.. 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Council 1931-2 	 5 

County Jail 

Report Grand Jury 

Crosbey, A. T. E. 

Cunard, S. S. Co. 

Naming of Ship 

Curbs and gutters, 

See Works Dept. Reports 

316 

246 

270, 272 

Dairy & Food Inspector 

App. D. Watrtdge 	 164 

Claim, Dr. Gough 	 181 

Dale & Co. 

Letter re Insurance 
	

6614. 

Daylight Saving Time 	 487 

Debentures (See Loans) 

Debt 	. 

See. Consolidated Balance Sheet 

Deed of Gift 

Cornwallis Oup 	 313 

Delegations 

Trade and labor Council 	 1114. 

Delapidated Buildings 	 121 

Deputy Mayor 	 33 

Departmental Appropriations, 163, 470, 516, 579,673 

Directories 

Might 	 24 

Donovan, Alderman 

App. Deputy Mayor 	 33 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



 

Doyle,Alderman M. 

Elected Alderman 

Dudley, Laura 

Refund. 

 

 

720 

  

 

214-2 

   

Early Closing 

Petition 	 6 
Shoe Repair Shops 	 125,194, 	235 

Eisehhauer, Sergt. James 	 566, 642 

Election 

Returns, Wards 3 and 5 	 72, 123 

Returns, General, 
Mayor and Aldermen 	 714 

Electrician, 

See Fire Department 

Engineer's Reports 

Airport, Capital borrowing 	 582 

" • Lighting 	 665 

11 	Wires, underground 	 412 

Automobile, Foreman0 Works 	 701 

Bedford Row Fire Station 	 262 

Borrowings for street repair work 211,235 

Camp Hill site for College of Art 	703 

Delapidtted Buildings , McCully St. 	196 

Diedging , PUblic Baths 	 148 

Eight Hour Day 	 699 

	

Encroachments, Jubilee Road 	 690 

11 	 11 	Sotth Street 	 691 

Expropriation Land, Agricola St. 	102 

.9.. 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Engineer's Reports 

Fair Wage Clause, CityContracts 	151 

Fence Viewer 	 101 

Ferry Landing,North West Arm 	 57 

Fine,]; payments, Airport 	 114, 45 

Crushed Stone Contract 56 

Road Oil, Alex 
Murray co. 	 44 

Sand and gravel 

Flag Pole, Parade 	 150 

Grading , Beeoh Street 	 199 

Bliss St. 	 253 

Flinn St. 	 339 

Norwood St. 	 697 

Stairs St. 	 114.5 

York St. 	 256 

Waterloo St. 	 695 

Market Wilding, Windows 	 107 

Motor Equipment 	 419, 701 

11  Sweeper 	 g5 

Oiling Streets 	 59, 701 

Allen St. 	 132 

Bliss St. 	 255 

Kline St. 	 92  

Linden St. 	 134 

Maynard St. 	 93. 

McCully St. 	 208, 209 

Ontario St. 	 93 

Woodill St. 	 133 

York St. 	 25g 

-.10-• 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Engineer's Rpport s 
	 • 

Ordinance re Poles and Overhead wires 192 

Paving, Agrioola St. 	 62 

Almon St. 	 105 

Gottingen St. 	 65 

Grafton St. 	 652 

Jubilee Road 	 g9 

Windsor St 	 64 

' Railway Tracks, 	 214, 225 

Poles and wires,Ohobucto Road 	 285 

Purchase of land, Pine St. 	 667 

u 	Windsor and Almon St 8.693 

Regina Terrace, Building Restrictions 668 

Sale of land, Chebuoto Road 	 5g3 

Pookwook Lake 	 579 
Retaining wall, Morris St. 	 413 

School Estimates 	 476 

Water Rates 	 476 

St. Albans St, changing name 	410 

Street Diversion, Connaught Ave. 	197 

Street Encroachment 	 • 420 

Street Funds 	 698 

Street Lighting, contract refund 	414 

9 	9 	Connaught Ave. 

9 	9 	Edibburg and 'Liverpool 
Streets 	 288 

Sewer Extension, Almon St. 	 34 

9 	9 	Chebuoto Road 	108 

9 	9 	Dublin St. 	 x44 
u 	if 	Fern Lane 	 87 

• -3.3.•• 

286 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Engineer's Reports 

Sewer Extension, Livington St. 	408 
ii 	II 	Murray Place 	507 
ii 	so 	Oxford and Berlin Ste. 407 
ii 	is 	Phillips St. 	143 
it 	II 	Pryor St. 	 651 
II 	 II 	St . Albans St . 	283 
9 	9 	Westmouth St. 	506 

Sidewalks, Agricola St. 	 135 
456 

9 	Allen St. 	 137 
9 	Almon St. 	 10 

9 	Beech St. 	 205 

0 	Bland St. 	 204 

9 	Bliss St. 	 254 

9 	Brenton Place 	 99 
9 	Brunswick St. 	 251 

334 

9 	Cartaret St. 	 458 

Chebucto Road 	 406 

9 	Chestnut St. 	 457 
502 

9 	Compton Ave. 	 335 A 
9 	Dresden Row 	 405 

9 	Dundonald St. 	 340 

9 	Falkland St. 	 203 

9 	Garden St. 	 139 

9 	Grafton St. 	 n3 
9 	Harvard St. 	 100 

689 

9 	Hollis and Water Ste. 	206 

9 	Hollis 	 503 

-12- 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Engineers s Rpports 

Sidewalks, Jubilee Road 	 94 

143 
Kaye St. 	 252 

L eMairohant St. 	 138 

Lilac St • 	 202 

May Sties t 	 97 

Morris st. 	 98, 1141 

North St. 	 36 

Oxford St • 	136, 336, 	687 

Payzant Ave. 	 206 

Pepperell st. 

Quinpool Road 	 140 

Robie St. 	 96 

Spring Garden Road 	 60 

South St. 	403, 685, 	686 

Water, Hollis and 
Buokingham Streets . 	333 

Lr. Water St. 61, 201, 	207 

Windsor St . 	 35 

.st 	Yale 	 64 

York St. 	 257 

Young Ave. 	 200 

Staff 	 280 

Taking over Fern Lane 	 90 

Tenders, Coal 	 149 

Iron Pipe 	 260 

Insurance 	 663 

Paving 	 590 

Sidewalks 	 594  

Supplies 	 655 

—13.. 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Engineerld Reports 

Theatres, Inspection 	 342, 485 

Unemployment Relief 	262, 341, 417 

Water Rate, C. N. Railways 	 152 

Water Estimates 	 537 

Water Extension, Bellevue St. 	88 

II 	 II 	Clifton St. 	 2&4. 

9 	9 	Deacon St. 	 11.60 

9 	9 	Jubilee Road and 
Pryor St. 	 581 

9 	Leppert St. 	
22 

., 	9 	Liverpool St. 	459 

9 	9 	London St. 	 5g 

II 	 II 	Pacific St. 	 5014.  

U 	9 	Stanley St. 	 655 

9 	9 	Studley lye. 	109,142 

9 	9 	Studley St. 	 505 

'I 	9 	St .Margaret's Bay Rd. 654 

9 	is 	Windsor St. 	 505 

Water Lot, N. W. Arm 	 508 

9 	9 	H. S. Tremaine 	409, 455 

Widening, North St. 	 259 

9 	Payzant Ave. 	 140, 189 

Winfield Lot, Coburg Road 	 694 
Eiriksson, 

Eiriksson, Leif 	 633. 

EstimatesEstimates, City 	 523- 536 

9 	Schools 	445, 475, 479 

II 	 Water Dept. 	 537 
Exhibition, 

App. of Commissioner, Aid. Smeltzer 	303 

Claim, MoF. Hall 	 115, 327 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Exhibition 

Loan 

Expropr iaion 

Land Agricola St. 

.111m, 

Fence Viewer 

Fenerty Property 

Mortgage 

Fenton, Thos. 

re Poppy Day 

326, 433, 563, 	64o 

102 

101 

158 

273 

Finance Committee 

Reports 

Aocounts.11, 75, 127, 176 ?A 274, 319, 395 
444 489, 559, 632 

A. McKim Ltd. 	 400 

Appointment Asst. City Collector 	330, 465 

City Collector 	110, 246, 297 

Poll Tax Officer 	 295 

Sdh Collector 	 467 

Assgssment Relief Corn. 	 324 

Auditor, Consolidated Balance Sheet 	375 

Auditors Dept,Appropriations 	 163 

Tax Collections for 
August 	 ;74 

Automatic Salary Increases 	 540, 139 

Can. Red Cross Fund 	 432 

Capital Expenditures 	 648 

Civic Estimates 	 523 

Exhibition Loan 	 640 

Fenerty Property, Mortgage 	 g58 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Finance Committee 

Grants, Poor Assoc. and St. Vincent de Paul 494 

Schooner Race 	 297 

Bourist Bureau 	 296 

Hall, McF. Claim 	 159, 327 

Highway Tax 	 82 

Health Board, Appi. 1930 	 17 

Legislation (Sec. 341) 	 373 
Loans, Exhibition 	 326 

Local Improvements 	 160 
II? 	Pavement repairs 	 523 

Refunding 	 20, 80 
Temporary, Royal Bank 	 18 

If 	 Short Term 	 608 

Q5, 000.00 	 679 

Might Directories 	 24 

Poll Tax Assessment an* Collection 	248 

" Collection 	 496 

Pre Lein Taxes 	 329 

Purchase Law Books 	 298 

Typewriter, Assessors s Dept. 	646 

Refund, Widow late J. Barnstead 	 386 

Wm. Betts 	 3/18  

Laura Dudley 	 242 

Clarence Johnston 	 433. 

John Ross 	 451 

Removal, Inmate of City Home 	 712 
83, I. 

Repla steridg, Infectious Disease Hospital 243 

Resignation, Alderman O'Malley 	 67 

and superannuation, F. H. Bell, 
482, 	525 

Soho of Estimates 	 475 

—16— 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Finance Committee 

School site, Mumford Road 	 21 

Showboat Cruises, Expensiis Mayor 	243 

Stenographer, City Clerk's Office 	161 

Superannuation, F. H. Bell 	 525 

Sergt. Eisenhaeur 	642 

Howard Smith 	 6114 

Surety Bonds, Of 	 328 

Tax Arrears, City Officials 	 647 

Tax Bills, error in printing 	 83 

Tax Property sales Com. 	 249 

Unemployment, Relief Town of Waterford 445 

Relief Office 	 38, 

V. G. Hospital Accounts 	 6140 

Fire Dept. Reports 

Acootints 12, 76, 128, 177, 239, 275, 320,396, 
148, 

 
490, 560,6314. 

Aero Automatic Alarm 	 47 

Fire Alarm, Equipment 	 Si/ -51-7.,  

Fire Chief's Convention 	156, 181,173 

Insurance of Apparatus, 	 182,233 

Loan for Drill Tower and Conorete Floor 539 

Purchase, Apparatus 	 70 

Cloth 	 117 

Motor Car 	 115 

Wheels 

Tires 	 69 

Tenders, Fire Hose 	 295 

Floor, Bedford Row Station 	155 

Making and trimming unfctirais 	118 

Motor Car 	 46 

Overcoats 	 294 

—17— 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Fire Department 

Tenders, West St. Station, Gravel Roof 156 

Fires, 

Their Causes and Losses 157,424, 515, 	675 

Fire Fighters Assoc). 	 8 

Firemens,  Benefit Fund 	 57g 

Fleming Park 

See Gardens, Parks and Commons 

Fowler, C. A. F. 

. -Gm 

Gardens, Parks and Commons 

Accounts 14, 79, 131, 179, 241, 278, 323, 
399, 450, 492, 562, 636 

Account, LaKeside Nu4rsery 	 323 

Appropriation, letter City Aqditor 	517 

Gift of Trees 	 391 

Greenhouse, Heating System 	 349 

Lavatory, Final payment Contract 	168 

Refreshment Privileges 	 713 

Gass, R. H. 	 299 

Getley, Henry, 

Elected Alderman 	 719 

Gift of Trees 	 391 

Gough, Dr. P. A. 	 32, 181 

Grants, 

Poor Association 	 494, 558 

St. Vinoent de Paul 	 494,558 

Tourist Bureau 	 296 

Hack Ordinance 

Amendment 
	

187, 260 

-18- 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Hagel, E. F. 	 466 

Halifax Relief Comm. 

Assessment 	 245 

Hall, McF. 	 115, 159,327 

Hamilton, Margaret 

Claim 	 84 

Harbor Championship Race 	 312 

Harrington, Hon. G. S. 

Re claim Mary Kline 	 6 

" Grant to Poor Association and 
St. Vincent de Paul Society 	558 

Paving repairs 	 235 

Unemployment Relief 	 393 

Health Board 

Accounts 12,. 77, 130, 178, 241, 278, 
399, 449, 491, 5b2, gg 

Appointment of Dairy and Food Insp. 164 

Appropriation 1930, 	 17 

Gough, Dr. Salary claim 	 181 

Infectious Disease Hospital, Repairs 
55, 83; 	243 

Plumbing License fees 	 577 

Rigulations 	 577 

Tenders, Supplies 	 153, 512 

Highway Tax 	 82 

Hockey Game, 

Receipts 	 625 

Holiday, 

Natal Day 	 8, 714 

Hospital 

Infectious Disease, Campbell, J.J. 
Account 	243 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Insurance 

City Home 	 112 

rr Property 	 663 

Letter, Dale & co. 	 604 

Investigations 

Business Telephone Rates 	166, 352 

Invitations 

African Baptist Ohuroh 	 74 

St. Paul's Ohuroh 	 315 

Isolation Hospital 

Repairs to Plaster 	 55, 83, 289 
an' Jae 

Johnston Clarence 

Refund 	 431 

Kline, Mary 

Claim,Letter Premier re Grant 	 6 

 

Law Books, 

Purchase of 

 

  

 

298 

 

   

Laws and Privileges Comm. 

Reports 

Apple of Inspector of Coal Weighers 	584 

Appl.-lbf Special Comm. on Taxation 
and Tax Exemption 	 510 

Auctioneers License, P. Seeley 

Bill Posters License 	 464 

License, fee, Maritime Tel & Tel. Co. 	653 

Maritime Paper Products Assessment 	332 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Laws and Privileges 

Replastering Infectious Disease Hospital 288 

Resignation, F. H. Bell, City Solicitor 482 

Tag Days 	 267 

" 	" Salvation Army 	 614 

Legislation 

Advertising Halifax 	 623 

Amendment to Sec. 341, Charter 	 373 
Btll 114 	 627 

Bill 125 	 628 

Cemetery Bequests 	 614 

City Court, Certificate of Judgment 
and discharge 	 616 

Chebuoto Lane 	 615 

Coal Weighers License 	 621 

Court House Fees 	 614. 

Early closing of shops 	 5g9 

Electric wiring 	 622 

Emergency meeting 	 677/ 

Error in tax bill 	 84 

Fees for Permit 	 610 

Grant, Poor Association and St. Vincent 
de Paul Society 	 494 

Indemnity of Of 	 617 

Juvenile Court, appropriation 	 622 

Legislation 	 620 

Lien for sidewalk construction 	 616 

Loan, drill tower West St, and 
concrete floor Morris St. 	 539 

Long Term 	 554 

for Police Quarters 	 612 

It Paving 	 533 

—21-• 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



 

Legislation 

Loan for Schools 	 596 

Maritime !el.& Tel. 00, Ltd, 
License fee 	 613 

Office Hours 	 615 

Petty Trades 	 622 

Plumbers License 	 623 

Police Regulations 	 597 
Qualification of Voters 	 590 

Sanitary condition of Buildings 	623 

Sidewalk assessment 	 509 

Tenure of Office of Officials 	617 

Truck license 	 622, 679 

Unemployment relief 	 393 

Letters 

Asst. Deputy Postmaster general 	391 

Board of Trade 	 54  

Oity Olerk, Sudbury, Ontario 	7 

Cody, Jas. 	 6 

Lips, G. SI  Oity 04erk, Kitchener, 
Ontario 	 467 

McKinnon, M. N. 	 445 

Nickerson, U. H. 	 631 

Premier re Mary Kline 	 6 

re School site 	 23 

O'Malley , Alderman 	 392 

Riddell, O. F. 	 467 

	

Library Accounts 15, 129, 160, 242, 324, 	398 

	

451, 493, 5631 	637 

Tenders for Binding 	 577 

-22 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Lighting 

See Workd Dept. reports 
• 

Loans 

Drill Tower, West St. 	 539 

Exhibition 	 326, 433, 	563 

Payement repairs 	 523 

Police Station 	 612 

Refunding 062, 100.00 	 20, 80 

Temporary, Royal Bank 	 lg 

Local Improvements 	 160 

Financing Resolution 628, 648 

Short Term 	 608 

School, Alexandra 	 596 

Unemployment Relief 	 342, 417 

$305,000.00 	 679 

Logan, G. Murray 

Eleoted Alderman 	 72 

Long & Daley Nil 

Lovett, L. A., K.O. 

Lumber Surveyor 

315, 495 

120 

-Mr 

Maritime Paper Products Co. 

Maritime Tel & Tel. Co. 	 166 

Market Building, Windows 	 107 

Mayor 

Certificate Cityy 0104, 

Swearing in G. E. Ritohie 	 2 

Deputy, App. of. 	 33 

Expenses, Showboat Cruises 	 243 

-23r 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Meetings of Council 

6, 72, 124, 170, 175, 225, 233, 272, 312, 378, 
384, 390, 	475, 	522, 54-2, 557, 

612, 620, 627, 67g. 

531 431, 586 

384, 475, 522, 54-2,557, 
612, 620,627. 

Adjourned Meeting 

Special 170i 225, 376, 

677 Emergency Meeting 

Memorial 

Leif Etrikeson 

Might Directories 

Mildram, Samuel H. 

" Account 

Miller, Eric L. 

Elected Alderman 

—MC- 
McCarthy, J. W. 
McDonald, Mrs. Jas. T. 

McDonald, Jas. F. 

Elected Alderman 

McFatridge, Dr. H. S. 

MacgillivTay, D. 

Gift of trees 

Maim, A. Ltd. 

3; 

214- 

352 

362 

717 

7 

519 

719 

3.64 

391 

400 

—N— 

Natal Day Celebration 

" Holiday 

Nominations 

See Elections 

Notice of Action 

N. Brine 

L. Parker -24- 

714 

7 

53 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Notice of Action 

Taylor & Gilfoy 	 315 
Tilly, Gerald 
	

272 

Notice of Motion 

Alderman Daley re Mounted Polioe 
Off ioer 	 428, 472 

Notice of Reconsideration 

124 

155,175 

182,233 

312,309 

229,234 

189,234 

596, 636 

312 

Re Appoinbeimt of Oity Oolleotor 

Coal Tenders, Obty Home 

Insurance of Fire Equipment 

Meat and Fish Oontraot,City 
Prison 

Tram way Paving 

Widening Payzant Ave. 

Tenders for sidewalks 

Notice to Rescind 

N. S. Oollege of Art 

See Estimates 

N. S. Light and Power Co,Ltd. 

Public Utilities Inquiry 304, 371, 378, 434 

Merger 	 315, 400 

Acct L. A. Lovett 	 495 

Rate charges 434, 509, 577, 	 605 

Officials 

Appointments of 

Surety Bonds 

OlHearn, Judge 

Water Rates 

Oiling Streets 

See Works Department and streets 

~25-' 

31 

326 

65 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Orders in Council 

Re Mumford Road School 	 53 
Inspec tion of Buildings, 
TheatXres 	 485 

Ordinances 

ERrly closing, shoe repair shops 125, 194 

Enoroaohments on streets 	423, 470, 486 

Hack Ordinance 	 187, 268, 272 

Petty Trades 	 509, 609 

Poles and overhead wires 	192, 268, 272 

O'Malley, Alderman 

Resignation, Finance Comm. 	 67, 

Parade, Flag Pole 

Park, 

150 

See Standing Committees 

Pavements 

- 	See Streets 

Paving 

Almon St. 	 105 

Engaging exp4ert 	 230 

St. Railway Traoks 170, 214, 223, 	234 

Tenders 	 590 

Petitions 

Granville Street, Property Owners 	7 
Shoe Repairers 	 6 

against Ordinance 	175 

Plumbers License 	 623 

Poles and Wires on streets 	 192 

—26-. 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Poles and wires on streets 

Ordinance 

Regulations and License fees 

Police 

268 

577 

Accounts 13, 78, 129, 178, 239, 276, 321 
398, 449, 491, 561, 635, 637 

Amendments to Regulations 	 597 

Motor Oars 	 565 

Re-organization of Force 345, 427, 471,472 

Salary, Asst. Detective 	 706 

Superannuation, Sergt. Eisenhaeur 	566 

Howard smith 	566 

Tenders for Dog Tags 	 522 

Poll Tax 

Assessment and Oollection 	 248 

Officer appointed 	 299,  

Collections 	 496 

Poppy Day 	 273 

Power, P. W. 

App. Lumber Surveyor 	 120 

Prison 

Accounts 13, 78, 130, 179, 240, 277, 321,397, 
450, 492, 561, 635,684 

Tenders Fish 	 300 

Meat 	 300 

Reconsideration 	 312 

Meat and fish 	 424 

Supplies 	 710 

Provincial Secretary 	 23 

Public Utilities 

Acct. L. A. Lovett 	 495 

Business Telephone rates 	 166 

-27.. 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Public Utilities 

N. S. Light and Power Co, Rate Inquiry 304 
37g, 400, 	401 

Rates for electric light and energy 434,509, 
577,605. 

Railway 

Board of Railway Commissions Meeting 393 

Canadian National Water Rate 	 152 

Reconsiderations 

See Notice of Reconsideration 

Red Cross Emergency Appeal 	 393, 432 

Reid, Miss Bertha M. 

Relief Commission 

As se Bement 

Refunds 

331 

211.5, 3211. 

Laura Dudley 	 243 

Wm. Betts 	 3gg 

Widow late, J. Barnstead 	 3g1  

Clarence Johnston 	 431 

John Ross 	 451 

Street Lighting contract 	 414 

Renovation 

City Hall 	 67 

Resignation 

J. W. McCarthy 	 7 

F. H. Bell 	 4152. 

Alderman O'Malley 	 67 

Alderman Redmond 	 66 

Bertha M. Reid 	 333. 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Resolutions 

Company Surpluses 	 125 

Estimates 	 535 

Loan 000,000.00 	 679 

Naming, Cunard S.S.Co New Ship 	279 

Refunding Loan 

Traffio authority 	 707 

Riddell, C. F. 	 487 

Roper, H. 

Vote of thanks 	 462 

Ross, John 

Refund 	 451 

Wallace Ross Cup 	 678 

Royal Standard 

Presented by Ladies of Bristol 	210 

Salaries 

Asst. Detective 

Automatic Increases 

Salvation Army 

Tag Day 

Saunders, E. A. 

See Board of Trade 

Savary, Rev. D. 

Schools 

706 

540, 557, 639 

315 

Alexandra School Extension 	 444 

Appointment of Commissioners 	302 

Estimates 445, 475, 	 479 

Site,Mumford Road 	 21, 53 

Water Rates 	 476 

r29 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Schooner Raoe 

Seeley, Peter 

Sewers, 

See Works Department 

Shoe Repairers Petition 

Sidewalks 

See Works I;epartment Reports 

Skating Rink 

'Open Air 

Smeltzer, Aldermen 

297 

a 

6 

392 

App. Ex. Comm. 	 303 

Smith, Howard 	 566, 644 

Standard Construction Co,Ltd. 	 3.84, 462 

Stationery Cont ractt 

See Tenders 

Steoh, H. J. 

Eleoted Alderman 	 717 

Street Lighting 

Refund 	 414 

Street Encroachment 	 430 

Funds 	 698 

Streets 

Agricola Paul. ng 	 62 

Sidewalk 	 135, 456 

Allen St. 	0 	 137 

Almon Paving 	 105 

" Sewer 	 34 

Sidewalk 	 106 

Beech S. Sidewalk 	 205 

Blanoe St • 	 204 

Bliss St. 	 234 

Brenton Place " 	 99 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Brunswiok St. Sidewalk 	 334, 251 

Cartaret St. 	 LI-5g 
Chebuoto Lane u 	 615 

Chebuoto Road, Sale of land 	 5g3 

Sewer 	 2g0 

Sidewalk 	 406 

Chestnut St. 	st 	 457 

502 

Coburg Rd, Winfield Lot 	 694 

Compton Ave, Sidewalk 	 335A 
Clifton St. Water extension 	 284 

Connaught Ave, diversion 	 197 

u 	street lighting 	286 

Dresden Row, sidewalk 	 405 

Dundonald St.,tunnel 	 340 

Edinburg and Liverpool Sts, Lights 	287 

Falkland St, sidewalk 	 203 

Fern Lane, taking over 	 90 

Garden St. • Sidewalk 	 139 

Gottingen St., Paving 	 65 

Grafton St. 	 652 

to 	Sidewalk 	 335 
53 

Harvard St, 	tt 	 100 
689 

Hollis St. 	II 
	 50 102 

Jubilee Road, enoroaohment 	 690 

st 	to 	Paving 	 89 

.-31m• 

Streets 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Jubilee Road, Sidewalk 	 94 
139 
i149 
250 

Kaye St. 	 252 

Kline St. Oiling 	 92 
Le Marchant St, Sidewalk 	 13g 

Leppert St.,,Nater Extension 	 666 
335 

Lilac St, Sidewalk 	 202 

Livingston St., Sidewalk 	 408 

London St, Water Extension 	 58 

May St, Sidewalk 	 97 

Maynard St, Oiling 	 91 

Morris St, Retaining Wall 	 413 

	

U Sidewalk 	 98 
141 

Murray Place, Sewer 	 507 

North St, Sidewalk 	 36 

	

it It Widening 	 259 

Norwood St, Grading 	 697 

" Sidewalk 	 688 

Ontario St, Oiling 	 93 

Oxford St, Sidewalk 	136, 336, 687 

Oxford and Berlin Sts, Sewer Extension 407 

Oxford St, Widening 	 19g 

quinpool Road, Improvements 384, 391,455,650 

to 	so 	Sidewalk 	 140 

Payzant Ave. 	 206 

11 	 Widening 	 146,189 

Pepperell St. Sidewalk 	 404 

Prinoess Place, Oiling 	 34 
-32" 

Streets 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Streets 

Pryor St, Sewer 	 651 

Regina Terrace, Bldg.Restrictions 	668 

Robie St, Sidewalk 	 96 

St. Albans St, ohanging name 	 Lao 

South St ,Sidewalk 403, 685,686 

Sotzth St, Eno roachment 	 691 

Spring Garden Rd, Sidewalk 	 60 

Stanley St, Water Extension 	 655 

Studley St, Sewer and Water 	 505 

..uo_RgA..am 333 Sidewalk, Water, Hollis and n k  

Water, Lower, Sidewalk 	 61, 201,207 

Waterloo St, Grading 	 695 

Westmouft St, Sewer 	 506 

Windsor St, Paving 	 64 

n Sidewalk 	 35 

Yale St, Sidewalk 	 684  

York St, Grading 	 256 

a25g Oiling 

is 	Sidewalk 	 257 

Young Avenue " 	 200  

Sullivan property 

Iernpt Road 

Ouperannuations 

Bell, F. H. 

Eisedhaeur,Sergt. 

Smith, Howard 

Surety Bonds 

191 

Li.g2, 525 

566, 614.2 

566, 644 

328 

-33 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Tag Days 

Ladies Orange Benevolent Society 	74 

Poppy Day 	 273 

Report, Laws and litittleges Comm. 	267 

Salvation Army 	 648 

Taxation 

Maritime Paper Products Co. 	 332 

Tax Arrears 

city Offioials 	 647 

Hills, error in printing 	 83 

Pre Lien 	 329 

Tax Collections 49, 119, 167, 186, 269, 301, 	303 
374,375, 426, 469, 516, 610, 

Tax Exempt Property 	 566 

Tax Property Sales Committee 	 249 

Pax Rate 	 566 

Taxation and Tax Exemption 

Special Committee 	 570 

Teachers 

See Sohools 

Telephone 

Business Telephone Rates . 166, 382, 613 

License fee 	 613 

Report S. Mildram 	 613 

Tenders 

Dog Tags and Badges 	 522  

Food stuffs 	 513 

Insurance, City Property 	 663 

Loan $300,000.00 	 679 

City Home, Coal 	 153 

-314- 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Tenders 

City Home Extension 	 172 

II II Repairs 	 462 

so of Supplies 	 707 

I' so Vegetables 	 371 

Fire Department Apparatus 	 1.52 

II 	os 	Cloth 	 117 

so it 	Concrete Floor 	 155 

II 	so 	Gravel Roof 	 156 

II 	so 	- Hose 	 295 

II 	 II 	 Making uniforms 	llg 

II 	u 	Motor oar 	 46, 116 

II 	 II 	 Overcoats 	 294 

Health Board, Beds 	 112 
" 	

u 	Equipment 	 513 

II 	so 	Food Supplies 	 153 

II 	lo 	Painting 	 266 

II 	so 	Supplies 	 512 

Gardens,Heating Greenhouse 	 349 

Library, Binding Magazines 	 577 

Police Uniforms 	 638 

Prison, Fish and Meat 	 300,424,710 

II 	 Uniforms 	 45 

Works Department, goal 	 149 

 

Improvement Quinpool 	, 
Road 	 3g4 

Iron Pipe 	 260 

Paving 	 590 

Retaining Wall 	453 

Sidewalks 	 594 

-•351•6 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



455 
409 

Tenders 

Works Department, supplies 	 656 

Trenohing 	 454 

Theatres, Inspection 	 342, 485 

Thompson, Albert Audley 

Elected Alderman 	 73 

Mayor 	 714 

Tilley, Gerald 	 372 

Tourist Bureau 	 296 

Trade and Labor Council 	 114,125 

Traffic Authority 	 707 

Tramway, 

See N. S. Light and Power Co. 

Trees, 

391 Gift of 

Tremaine, H. S. 

Lot 

Tuberculosis Hospital 

Accounts 10, 76, 127, 177, 238, 275,319,396 
447) 4g9, 559,633 

Monthly report 49, 112, 157, 186, 267, 294 
373, 426, 461, 514, 608, 671 

Truck Lioense 

Legislation_ 	 679 

Unemployment 

Letter Oity Olerk,Kitohamer, Ont. 	487 

Question by Alderman Probert 	 443 

Relief 263, 270, 	 341, 417 

Office 	 3g5 

Town of Waterford 	 445 

-36- 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Union of N. S. Municipalities 	Nil 

-.V-- 

Victoria General Hospital 

Accounts 

Vote of Thanks 

H. Roper 

64o 

11.62 

Wallace Ross Cup 	 678 

War 

Book of Remembrance 	 210 

Water Department 

Water Meter Bills 18, 37, 43, 337, 401, 452, 498 
579 

Water Estitates 	 537, 649 

Water 

Extension to Buildings, St. Margaret's 
Bay Road 	 654 

Rates C. N. Railway 	 152 

Water Extensions 

See Works Department 

Whelan, Widow Thos. 

Grant 	 15 

Widening Streets, 

. See Works Department and Streets 

Works Departments, Reports 

Accounts 11, 74, 126,?.76, 237, 273, 318, 395 
446 488 49, 55, 632 

Airport Limn 	 5g2 

Hangar, Final payment 	 45 

Final payment 	 131 

Lighting 	 665 

Seed contract, final payment 	44 

—37-• 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Works Department 

Airport, wires underground 	 42 

Appointment,Fence Viewer 	 101 

Automobile purchase of 	 701 

Book of remeM*ance 	 210 

Building restrictions, Regina Terrace 	66g 

Camp Hill site for N. S. Oollogge of Art 	703 

Claim, Hamilton, Margaret, 

Crushed Stone contract 	 343 

Delapidated Buildings 	 196 

Diversion, Connaught Avenue 	 197 

Dredging Public Baths 	 148 

Eight Hour Day 	 699 

Encroachment Jubilee Road 	 690 

South St. 	 691 

Street Encroachments 	 420 

Expropriation, Land Agricola St. 	 104 

Fair wage olauselbity Contracts 	 150 

Ferry Landings, North West Arm 	 57 

Final payments, concrete floor Bedford 
Row,Fire Station 	 262  

to 	Crushed stone contract 56, 50 

Cummings, D. A. 	499, 498  

to 188 Gardens, lavatory 

so 498 Lewin, J. W. 

Murray & Co, Alex. 	144  
279 

Sand and gravel 	 43  

Thorne, Harvey 	 500  
500 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Works Department 

Final payment, Water Pipe 	 279 

" 	Windows, City Market 	261 

Flag Pole, Parade 	 150 

Grading, Beeoh St. 	 199 

so 	Bliss St. 	 253 

Flinn St. 	 399 
Norwood St. 	 697 

Sbairs St. 	 145 

Waterloo St. 	 695 

York St. 	 256 

Lighting, Connaught Ave. 	 286 

so 	Edinburg and Liverpool Sts. 267 

Loan, Street repair work 	211, 235 

Market Building Windows 	 107 

Minimum Wage Rate 	 700 

Morris St, Retaining Wall 	413,453 

Motor Equipmert 	 419 

" Sweeper 	 65 
Oiling Streets 	 59 701 

Allen St. 	 132 

Bliss St. 	 255 

os 	Oharles St. 	 60 

Linden St. 	 134 

Kline St. 	 92 

to 	Market St. 	 208 

so 	Maynard St. 	 91, 153, 208 

McCully St. 	 209 

so 	Ontario St. 	 93 
Prinoess St. 	 34 

-.39.. 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Works Department 

Oiling Woodill St. 	 133 

York St. 	 256 

Ordinance re Streets 	 423 

Paving, Expert 	 230 

Loan Legislation 	 53L. 

Tenders 	 590 

Almon St. 	 105 

Agricola St. 	 62 

Fez& Lane 	 90 

Gottingen St. 	 65 

Waf ton St. 	 652 

Jubilee Road 	 69 

Railway Tracks 170, 214, 225, 234 

Windsor st. 	 64 

Poles and wires, Ohebuoto Road 	285, 192 

Purchase of land corner of 
Almon & Windsor, Ste. 	693 

Pine St. 	 667 

Quinpool Road, Improvements, placing 
lights 	 650 

Refund, Street lighting contract 	414 

St. Albans St, changing name 	 410 

Sale of land, Pookwock Lake 	 579 

u 	Ohabuoto Road 	 5g3 

School Estimates 	 477 

Water Rates 	 477 

Sewer St. Albans St. 	 283  

Almon St. 	 34 

Ohebucto Road 	 108 
• 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Works Department 

Sewer, Chebuoto Road, final payment 	280 

Dublin St. 	 1144 

Fern Lane 	 s7 

Livingston St. 	 408 

Uurray Place 	 507 

Oxford and Berlin Ste. 	407,454 

Phillips St. 	 143 

Pryor St. 	 651 

Westmoula St. 	 506 

Sidewalks, Concrete 	 594 

Legislation 	 509 

11 	Agricola St. 	 135, 	456 

Allen St. 	 137 

Almon St. 	 l06 

Beech St. 	 205 

Bland St. 	 2011 

Bliss St. 	 01. 

Brenton Place 	 99 

Bruhewick St. 	 251 

Buckingham St.' 	333, 334 

Cartaret St. 	 4505 

Qhebuoto Road 	 406 

Chestnut St. 	 457 
502 

Compton Avenue 	 335 

Dresden Row 	 405 

Falkland St. 	 203 

-41m, 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Works Department 

Sidewalks, Garden St. 	 139 

Grafton St. 	 235, 653 

Harvard St. 	 100, 689 

Hollis St. 	 503, 333 

Jubilee Road 	94, 95,139, 249 

Kaye St. 	 252 

Le Marchant Alt . 	 138 

Lilao St. 	 202 
rr 	 May St, 	 97 

Morris St. 	 9S, 1144 

North St. 	 )6 

Norwood St. 	 688 

Oxford St. 	 136, 336,687 

Payzant Ave. 	 206 

Pepperell St. 	 404 

4uinpool Road 	 140 

Robie St. 	 96 

South St. 	403, 	685, 686 

Spring Garden Road 	 60 

Water St. 	 61, 201, 207 

Windsor St. 	 35 

Yale St, 	 684 

Mork St. 	 257 

Young Avenue 	 200 

Staff, Engineerts Dept. 	 2$0 

Street Funds 	 698 

Ordinance 	 423 

Sullivan property, Kempt Road 	 191 

Tenders, Coal 	 149 

-14.24; 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Works Department 

Tenders Heating Workshop 	 314 

tncinerator repairs 	 314,402 

Insurance 	 663 

Iron Pipe 	 260 

sqouinpool Road, Improvements 	384 

Supplies 	 656; 

Theatre Indppction 	 342, 485 

Tunnel, Dundonald St. 	 340 

Trunk Roads 	 121 

Unemployment Relief 	 263, 341, 417 

Water Estimates 	 537 

Water Extension Bellevue St. 	 88 

Clifton St. 	 284 

Deacon St. 	 460 

Leppert St. 	 338, 666 
Liverpool St. 	 459 
London St. 	 58  

Jubilee Road 	 581 

Pacific St. 	 504 

Studley Ate 	 142, 109 

Studley St. 	 505 

Stanley St. 	 655 

Windsor Terrace 	 505 

Water Rate, 2 Smith St. 	 85 

Water Supply, St. Margaret's Bay Road 
Buildings 	 654 

Water Lot, H. S. Tremaine 	 409 

9 	North West Arm 	 508 

Water Meter Bills 	 337 

Water Rate, 0. N. R. 	 152 

Widening North St. 	 259 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Works Department 

Widening Oakland Road 	 288 

oxford St. 	 198 

Payzant Ave. 	146, 189, 234 

Winfield Lot 	 694 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.




